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Abbreviations 

The following abbreviations are used in this report:   

  

4DC Four Dimensional Contact Limited 
the Act  The Insolvency Act 1986  
AON AON UK Limited 
AG Addleshaw Goddard LLP 
BCL Batt Cables Limited 
BS Burges Salmon LLP 
CBL Cricket Bidco Limited 
CDDA Company Director Disqualification Act 1986  
Chiltern Chiltern Capital Nominees Limited 
CVL  Creditors Voluntary Liquidation 
the Companies Batt Cables Limited  

Cricket Bidco Limited  
the Directors  The Companies’ Directors as at the date of 

appointment 

EY Ernst & Young LLP  

Gordon Brothers or GB Gordon Brothers International LLC 

the Group Cricket Topco 2 Limited, Cricket Midco 2 
Limited, Cricket Midco 1 Limited, Cricket 
Bidco Limited and Batt Cables Limited 

HMRC  His Majesty’s Revenue & Customs  

HR1 Advanced notice of collective redundancies 
to Secretary of State  

the Joint Administrators or the 
Administrators  

Samuel James Woodward and Daniel 
Edkins of EY LLP  

M&B Moore & Botzong CPAs PLLC 

NDA Non-Disclosure Agreement 

NIC National Insurance Contributions 

PAYE Pay As You Earn (employee Income Tax 
and National Insurance contributions) 

PIK Payment in Kind 

PNC PNC Business Credit, a trading style of 
PNC Financial Services UK Limited 

the Proposals  the Joint Administrators’ Statement of 

Proposals 

RoT Retention of Title 

RPS The Redundancy Payments Service  

the Rules  The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 
2016 

TTP Time to Pay arrangement with HMRC  

TW Taylor Wessing LLP 

SoA The Directors’ Statement of Affairs 

STCF Short Term Cash Flow 
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VAT  Value Added Tax  

VDR Virtual Data Room 
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1. Introduction, background and circumstances giving 
rise to the appointment 

Introduction 

On 6 January 2026, the Companies entered administration and Samuel James Woodward 
and Daniel Edkins of EY were appointed to act as Joint Administrators.  

This document, including its appendices, constitutes the Joint Administrators’ statement of 
proposals to creditors for achieving the purpose of the Administrations pursuant to paragraph 
49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and 
Wales) Rules 2016. 

Certain statutory information relating to the Companies and the appointment of the Joint 
Administrators is provided at Appendix A. 

Background and Group Structure 

BCL was incorporated on 17 February 1978 and is the principal trading entity within a wider 
group of non-trading parent entities, being: 

 Cricket Topco 2 Limited (non-trading) 

 Cricket Midco 1 Limited (non-trading) 

 Cricket Midco 2 Limited (non-trading) 

 Cricket Bidco Limited (immediate parent and holding company) 

A summary group structure is presented below 

 

 
At the time of writing, only BCL and CBL have entered Administration.  Other companies in 
the Group structure (being Cricket Midco 2 Limited, Cricket Midco 1 Limited and Cricket 
Topco 2 Limited) remain under the control of their respective directors, albeit it is understood 
all are dormant and/or holding companies. 
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BCL is a UK-based cable and accessories distributor operating across the UK, Europe and 
North America. It provides electrical cables, power cables and accessories for a range of 
projects across the construction, industrial and infrastructure sectors. 

CBL was incorporated on 26 July 2023 and is BCL’s immediate parent entity.  It is a non-
trading holding company. 

BCL, headquartered in Erith, London, operated from 10 sites across the UK and a further 7 
across Europe.  The Group has been majority owned by Chiltern since September 2023. 

The statutory directors of BCL are Rob Barclay (Chief Executive Officer), Nick Robins (Chief 
Financial Officer) and Paul Burns (Chief Operating Officer). Rob Barclay and Nick Robins are 
also statutory directors of CBL, along with Mike Coupland, Meine Oldersma and Gregory 
Smith. 

At the date of appointment there were 327 employees across the Companies, with 323 
employed directly by BCL (both UK and Overseas) and four employed by CBL. 

PNC is the Group’s senior secured creditor. 

Recent financial performance of the Companies 

The recent financial results of the Companies can be summarised as follows: 

Batt Cables Limited 

Period year 
or period 
ended 

Type 
audited/draft 

Turnover
£000 

Gross 
profit / 
(loss) 
£000 

Gross 
profit 

% 

Directors’ 
remuneration 

£000 

Net 
profit/ 
(loss) 

after tax 
£000 

31 March 
2021 

Audited 152,369 30,063 19.7 1,123 6,922 

31 March 
2022 

Audited 181,433 45,099 24.8 1,199 15,677 

31 March 
2023 

Audited 208,158 42,502 20.4 1,160 14,931 

31 March 
2024 

Audited 202,732 32,843 16.2 1,063 3,395 

31 March 
2025 

Draft 
(statutory) 

183,257 33,287 18.2 592 6,641 

9 months to 
31 December 
2025 

Draft 
(management 
accounts) 

135,581 24,724 18.2 200 (7,619) 

 

Cricket Bidco Limited  

Period year 
or period 
ended 

Type 
audited
/draft 

Turnover
£000 

Gross 
profit / 
(loss) 
£000 

Gross 
profit 

% 

Directors’ 
remuneration 

£000 

Net 
profit/ 
(loss) 

after tax 
£000 

31 March 
2024 

Audited 651 651 100 N/A (2,069) 
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Circumstances Giving Rise to the Appointment of the Joint 
Administrators 

Following its acquisition by Chiltern in September 2023 the Group began planning for and 
implementing a transformation plan aimed at driving operational and sales improvements. 

Key aspects of the transformation plan were (i) developing and professionalising a series of 
key internal processes and IT systems, (ii) opening a new central distribution centre in 
Doncaster, and (iii) generally re-aligning the Group’s operational footprint by exiting certain 
aged premises and replacing them with newer facilities. 

The transformation plan required significant costs to be incurred over an extended period of 
time.  We understand this plan was envisaged to be part funded via a series of sale and 
leaseback transactions in relation to freehold property owned by BCL at the time of the 
Chiltern acquisition, as well as forecast cash generation from normal trading. 

Whilst the business had historically been profitable, the Group experienced a downturn in 
trading and financial performance during 2025. Management attributes this downturn to 
weaker market demand resulting from a slowdown in the construction sector and 
infrastructure projects more broadly. Pressure on financial performance was further 
exacerbated by the ongoing committed costs associated with the transformation plan 
referenced above, which by this time were exceeding initial budgets. 

A combination of the above factors led to the Group breaching its financial covenants with 
PNC in August 2025. 

The Group subsequently held discussions with PNC and Chiltern with a view to finding an 
acceptable solution to resolve the ongoing covenant breach and place the business back on 
a stable footing going forward. 

As time passed and in the absence of an agreed solution, the ongoing challenging market 
conditions and impending seasonal low point in trading over Christmas / New Year placed 
increasing financial pressure on the Group. 

As the business approached this seasonal low, Management’s cash flow forecasts indicated 
that the Companies would need additional financial support to trade through the seasonal low 
and continue the transformation plan into 2026. 

In light of this, EY was engaged on 10 November 2025, via a joint instruction with BCL and 
PNC, to undertake a review of the Group’s short-term cash flow forecast. 

The output of this work confirmed there was a material additional funding requirement 
forecast across January 2026 and February 2026, and that even this level of cash flow 
performance could not be guaranteed without the support of key stakeholders. 

With a view to finding a long-term funding solution for the Group, and following further 
discussions with Chiltern and PNC, on 3 December 2025 BCL engaged EY to explore options 
to refinance its existing facilities with PNC on an accelerated basis. 

The process was undertaken with a view to refinancing PNC in full by the end of January 
2026, this being the estimated liquidity runway available at the time of instruction.  It should 
be noted that at this point Chiltern also indicated a potential willingness to inject additional 
monies if a successful refinancing could be agreed. 

However, noting the continued liquidity challenges and the inherent uncertainties associated 
with the refinancing process, it was agreed that EY would also undertake concurrent 
contingency planning to plan for a potential insolvency of one or more Group entities if a 
wider solution could not be reached.  This work was formally instructed on 12 December 
2025. 
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A deadline of Thursday 18 December 2025 was set for potential new lenders to submit their 
indicative non-binding offers to refinance the business. 

Several parties did submit indicative offers, however, all required several further weeks of 
diligence to complete a transaction. 

Unfortunately, whilst the refinancing process was being undertaken the Group’s cash flow 
deteriorated, shortening the runway available to complete a refinancing.  This meant that 
additional funding would need to be secured prior to the Christmas break to provide sufficient 
time for potential new funders to complete their diligence, without any guarantee that this 
would necessarily lead to a successful refinancing outcome. 

Management requested the necessary additional funding from both PNC and Chiltern, 
however, by Monday 22 December 2025 both parties confirmed they could not provide such 
support. 

Following these confirmations the Directors concluded that there was now no reasonable 
prospect of the Group continuing to trade on a solvent basis.  The directors of the Companies 
therefore resolved to appoint Samuel James Woodward and Daniel Edkins as Joint 
Administrators. 

A Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators for BCL was filed at Court on the morning of 
Tuesday 23 December 2025 and sealed by the Court. Subsequently, a Notice of Intention to 
Appoint Administrators for CBL was filed at Court on the morning of Monday 5 January 2026. 

Following a further intensive period of insolvency planning undertaken over the Christmas 
holiday period, the Companies subsequently entered Administration on Tuesday 6 January 
2026 and Samuel James Woodward and Daniel Edkins were appointed Joint Administrators. 

Pre-Administration Costs 

Unpaid pre-Administration time and costs have been incurred by Taylor Wessing LLP, 
Addleshaw Goddard LLP and Burges Salmon LLP, relating to work undertaken to plan for and 
place the Companies into Administration. Further information can be found at Section 6 and 
Appendix D of these Proposals. 
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2. Purpose, conduct and end of Administration 

Purpose of the Administration 

The purpose of an Administration is to achieve one of three objectives: 

 To rescue the company as a going concern; 

 To achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely 
if the company were wound up (without first being in administration); or 

 To realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or 
preferential creditors. 

Insolvency legislation provides that objective (a) should be pursued unless it is not 
reasonably practicable to do so or if objective (b) would achieve a better result for the 
company’s creditors as a whole. Objective (c) may only be pursued if it is not reasonably 
practicable to achieve either objective (a) or (b) and can be pursued without unnecessarily 
harming the interests of the creditors of the Company as a whole. 

Achieving objective (a) is not considered reasonably practicable for either of the Companies 
due to the extent of the liabilities owed by each Company. 

Therefore the Joint Administrators propose to pursue objective (b), to achieve a better result 
for each of the Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Companies were 
wound up (without first being in administration). 

If objective (b) proves to be unachievable, the Joint Administrators will seek to pursue 
objective (c), realising assets in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or 
preferential creditors. 

Conduct of the Administration – BCL 

Administration strategy – BCL 

The Joint Administrators’ strategy is to continue trading BCL in Administration whilst a sale of 
BCL’s business and assets is pursued. 

This is considered the optimal strategy due to the following factors: 

 BCL had sufficient stock at the date of appointment to continue trading through 
existing customer channels for several weeks whilst a sale process is undertaken; 

 There was insufficient time prior to the appointment of Administrators to undertake a 
sale of business process.  The Joint Administrators consider it important to test 
whether such a process could lead to a better outcome for creditors than simply 
trading out the stock on hand at appointment or winding the business down; 

 The Joint Administrators were able to agree an Administration funding agreement 
with PNC prior to their appointment, ensuring they had access to sufficient funding to 
meet estimated expenses incurred during the trading period and Administration more 
generally; and 

 If a purchaser cannot be found, or offers received are at an unacceptable level, the 
Joint Administrators retain the option of reverting to a strategy of trading out the stock 
remaining on hand to maximise returns to creditors. 
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Sale of business – BCL  

The Joint Administrators launched a sale of business process immediately upon appointment. 

A total of 71 potentially interested parties, covering both financial investors and potential 
trade buyers located in both the UK and overseas, were approached to determine interest in 
acquiring all or part of BCL’s business and/or assets. 

NDA’s were signed by 44 parties, following which an information memorandum was sent to 
them. 

A deadline for indicative non-binding offers was set for Monday 19 January 2026 and 
subsequently extended to Monday 26 January 2026 to ensure parties who had engaged later 
in the process were afforded sufficient time to confirm any interest. 

Non-binding offers were received from several parties, with proposed transaction structures 
ranging from offers for the business and assets as a whole through to stock-only offers. 

Creditors will appreciate that discussions are ongoing and remain commercially sensitive.  A 
further update with regards the sale of business process will be provided in subsequent 
progress reports. 

Asset realisations – BCL  

Whilst the sale of business process remains ongoing the Joint Administrators are pursuing a 
concurrent strategy focused on realising value in BCL’s assets. 

Trade debtors 

Trade debtors in BCL totalled £39.4m at the date of appointment (after adjusting for credit 
balances), covering c.1,500 debtors. 

BCL operated an invoice discounting facility with PNC prior to our appointment, with debtor 
receipts being received into a fixed charge trust account controlled by PNC. 

Since appointment the Joint Administrators’ staff have worked with BCL’s credit control team 
to collect the pre-appointment debts owed to BCL.  We have also retained the services of 
4DC, a debt collection specialist instructed by the Company prior to our appointment to 
manage the collection of debts owed by overseas debtors. 

Contact was made with all large customers and buying groups in the days following 
appointment to agree debtor balances, confirm payment terms, and set out the terms of 
ongoing trade during the Administration. 

As at 13 February 2026, £20.6m has been collected against the pre-appointment debtor 
ledger.  Receipts continue to be remitted into PNC’s fixed charge trust account and therefore 
sit outside BCL’s insolvent estate. 

The Joint Administrators will continue to work alongside BCL’s credit control team and 4DC to 
realise remaining debtors (many of which have not yet fallen due for payment), and where 
necessary instruct debt collection specialists and/or legal advisors to actively pursue more 
problematic debts. 

Stock and ongoing trading 

As at the date of appointment, BCL held stock with a net book value of c.£51m. 
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Approximately £43m of this was located across BCL’s UK distribution hubs in Erith, 
Doncaster, Bristol and Livingston (note BCL previously held stock at a distribution hub in 
Manchester but this site was in the process of being exited and had been cleared by the date 
of appointment).  The remaining c.£8m was located in BCL’s warehouse in Rotterdam. 

As set out above, the Joint Administrators are continuing to trade the business in 
Administration and realise value in stock by selling it through existing customer channels 
whilst the sale of business process continues. 

The Joint Administrators have instructed Gordon Brothers to support the stock realisation 
process in Rotterdam, alongside 14 BCL staff and representatives from HVG Law LLP (a 
partner firm of EY in the Netherlands). 

No stock agent has been instructed to date in relation to UK sites, which BCL staff continue 
to operate under the supervision of the Joint Administrators and their staff. 

As at 13 February 2026, trading sales totalling £12.2m including VAT have been generated 
across all sites, of which c.£2.0m has been received. 

The Joint Administrators will continue to trade the business in Administration whilst it remains 
economically sensible and in creditors’ best interests to do so, or until a sale of BCL’s 
business and assets is successfully completed (if this generates a better return to creditors). 

If a sale proves unachievable and ongoing trading becomes economically unviable, any 
residual stock will be marketed and sold via private treaty and/or auction, likely supported by 
a stock agent who will be instructed if required in due course. 

Trading costs 

Upon our appointment we immediately engaged with key suppliers required to support 
ongoing trading, including transport providers, packaging suppliers, critical IT and other 
suppliers. 

Costs incurred to 13 February 2026 are set out within the trading account at Appendix B. 

Retention of Title 

Since appointment the Joint Administrators have received correspondence from several 
suppliers claiming RoT over stock supplied to BCL prior to our appointment. These claims are 
being assessed on a case-by-case basis following a review of documentation provided by the 
creditors. 

Funding agreement 

The Joint Administrators entered into a funding agreement with PNC immediately upon 
appointment to ensure they had access to sufficient funding to meet costs during the initial 
stages of the trading period and the Administration more generally, having negotiated and 
agreed the terms of this agreement prior to their appointment. 

As at date 13 February 2026, funding totalling £3.7m has been drawn against this facility. It is 
anticipated that this will be repaid in due course using receipts from ongoing trading. 

Cash on appointment  

Prior to the appointment of Joint Administrators, BCL held 27 bank accounts with multiple 
clearing banks across several different countries and currencies. At the date of appointment 
c.£1.08m was held across these bank accounts. 
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Following the appointment of Joint Administrators, all institutions have been contacted to 
request that these funds be transferred to BCL’s Administration bank account.  As at 13 
February 2026, c.£0.6m had been received for the benefit of the Administration. 

The Joint Administrators will continue to liaise with all relevant banks regarding the transfer of 
remaining funds and will provide further updates in subsequent reports to creditors. 

Chattel assets 

At the date of appointment BCL held chattel assets with a total net book value of £3.3m, 
broken down as follows: 

 Plant & machinery: £2.7m – although Company records indicate many of these 
assets are subject to hire purchase agreements; 

 Fixtures & fittings: £0.1m; 

 IT equipment: £0.3m; and 

 Motor vehicles: £0.1m. 

Assets which remain subject to hire purchase agreements will continue to be utilised to 
support ongoing trading or handed back to funders where they are not required.  We are 
liaising with the relevant funders in this regard. 

Value in owned assets will either be realised as part of the sale of business process or via 
private treaty / auction at the conclusion of the trading period, whichever is applicable.  In 
order to assist with this process Gordon Brothers have been engaged to value the assets. 

Other assets 

The Joint Administrators are currently reviewing other assets on BCL’s balance sheet, with a 
view to realising any potentially recoverable balances where economically viable. 

These may include but are not necessarily limited to prepayments, potential refunds that may 
be due relating to historical tax computations, and/or potential business rates refunds. 

Property 

Upon our appointment BCL had 17 leasehold properties, split 10 in the UK and seven in 
Europe.  BCL did not own any freehold properties at the date of our appointment. 

Distribution hubs 

Six of the sites referenced above are distribution hubs, five of which are in the UK (Erith, 
Manchester, Doncaster, Livingston, Bristol), with a further location in Rotterdam. Each 
distribution hub also has a sales office attached to it. 

Prior to our appointment BCL was in the process of exiting its distribution facility in 
Manchester.  This was completed on 30 January 2026. 

BCL’s distribution hub located in Livingston was also exited on 13 February 2026, with stock 
remaining at this facility at the closure date being transferred to Doncaster. 

All other distribution hubs continue to operate to support ongoing trading. 
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Sales Offices  

The remaining leasehold premises consist of five sales offices located across the UK, which 
are in addition to sales offices at the distribution sites referenced previously, and a further six 
sales office sites in Europe. 

UK sales offices have been retained to support the ongoing trading strategy, albeit it should 
be noted that: 

 The Teesside sales office was vacated on 4 February 2026 following the resignation 
of the majority of staff previously based there; and 

 Sales staff based in the previous Manchester distribution hub have been relocated to 
a new short-term leasehold premises following the closure of this site. 

The sales offices located in Europe were not considered a core part of the ongoing trading 
strategy and were therefore exited immediately upon appointment. 

Conduct of the Administration – CBL 

Administration strategy – CBL 

CBL is primarily a non-trading holding company, however, certain members of the BCL 
Management team who are required for the execution of the wider BCL Administration 
strategy are employed by CBL. 

CBL also has common secured creditors with BCL. 

Furthermore, the Joint Administrators understand there is approximately £7k of cash held in 
CBL’s pre appointment bank accounts. 

Therefore, the Administration strategy for CBL is to secure the cash held at the date of 
appointment, and retain the appropriate members of the Management team to assist with the 
BCL Administration (with BCL making funds available to pay the associated wages). 

This strategy ensures a suitable level of control over the combined Administrations, whilst 
also securing CBL’s assets for distribution to creditors in due course (after payment of 
associated expenses of the Administration). 

Asset realisations – CBL  

The only known asset of CBL is approximately £7k of cash at bank. 

Following appointment, the Joint Administrators wrote to CBL’s bank to request that these 
funds be transferred to CBL’s Administration bank account. As at the date of these Proposals 
these funds are yet to be transferred. The Joint Administrators will continue to liaise with the 
relevant bank regarding the transfer of remaining funds and will provide further updates in 
subsequent reports to creditors. 

The Joint Administrators will review CBL’s balance sheet and records to establish whether 
there are any other potentially recoverable assets, albeit the Joint Administrators are not 
currently aware of any such assets. 

Employees  

At the date of appointment BCL employed 323 staff and CBL employed four staff (all of whom 
were directors of BCL and/or CBL).  
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Within this total, two employees had resigned pre-appointment and were working their notice 
periods, and 11 employees had been made redundant pending exit of the Manchester site 
and were also working their notice periods. 

Unfortunately, it was necessary to make 70 employees of BCL and one employee of CBL 
redundant immediately upon our appointment on 6 January 2026. 

A further 10 employees of BCL have been made redundant post-appointment following the 
exit of BCL’s site at Livingston and Manchester, and as a result of reduced activity in 
Rotterdam.  One further employee of CBL was also made redundant on 9 January 2026. 

A further 33 employees have chosen to resign since appointment. 

The Joint Administrators’ staff are assisting redundant individuals with claims they may be 
able to make to the Redundancy Payments Service (or similar agencies for overseas staff). 

Remaining staff continue to be retained to support the Joint Administrators in implementing 
the Administration strategy and discharge their statutory duties. 

Other matters 

The Joint Administrators have undertaken or will undertake the following other matters as 
part of their Administration strategy: 

 Open cover insurance was put in place with Aon at appointment.  Appropriate 
insurance cover will be retained throughout the Administrations; 

 Health and safety audits have been carried out by our agents at all operational 
distribution sites operated by BCL.  Relevant health and safety managers have been 
retained at each site to mitigate risk during the period of ongoing trading; and 

 Books and records, both physical and digital, will be collated, imaged and preserved 
in accordance with statutory requirements. 

Future conduct of the Administration 

The Joint Administrators will continue to conduct the Administrations in line with the 
objectives stated previously. 

A strategy to realise the Companies’ assets as set out on the previous pages will be 
progressed, alongside all other actions the Joint Administrators deem appropriate to 
discharge their statutory duties. 

This will include but may not necessarily be limited to: 

 Bringing the ongoing sale of business process to a conclusion; 

 Continuing to pursue outstanding debtor balances (both pre and post appointment); 

 Realising remaining stock held by BCL and dealing with future RoT claims; 

 Liaising with all relevant banks to secure the transfer of cash at date of appointment 
to Administration bank accounts; 

 Reviewing BCL and CBL’s balance sheets for any further realisable assets and taking 
steps to realise where economically viable to do so; 

 Taking appropriate action in respect of BCL’s leasehold property portfolio; 
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 Continuing to deal with queries from redundant and retained employees; 

 Finalising outstanding overseas registration, tax and compliance matters relating to 
BCL’s foreign operations; 

 Distributing amounts to preferential creditors (as applicable);  

 Dealing with unsecured creditor queries;  

 Dealing with corporation tax and VAT matters including filing statutory returns;  

 Carrying out investigations required by Statement of Insolvency Practice No.2 and 
making a submission to the Directors’ Conduct Reporting Service, as required by law; 

 Ensuring all statutory reporting and compliance obligations are met;  

 Finalising the Administration including payment of all Administration liabilities;  

 If the Joint Administrators deem it appropriate, to seek an extension and/or further 
extensions to the Administration from the Companies’ creditors and/or the Court; and  

 Any other actions required to be undertaken by the Joint Administrators in order to 
fulfil the purpose of the Administrations. 

Administrators’ receipts and payments 

A summary of the Administrators’ receipts and payments for each of the Companies for the 
period from 6 January 2026 to 13 February 2026 is attached at Appendix B. 

Approval of the Administrators’ proposals 

The Joint Administrators are of the opinion that it is unlikely the Companies will have 
sufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors, other than by 
virtue of the Prescribed Part in the case of BCL. 

Consequently, in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 to the 
Act, they do not intend to seek a decision of the creditors on the approval of the Proposals. 

The Joint Administrators will be obliged to seek a decision of the creditors if requested to do 
so by creditors of the company whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the 
company. The request must be delivered within eight business days of the date on which 
these Proposals are delivered to creditors (or such longer period as the court may allow) and 
must include the information required by Rule 15.18 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) 
Rules 2016.  

In accordance with Rule 15.19 of the Rules, the Joint Administrators may require a deposit as 
security for payment of the expenses associated with convening a decision procedure or 
deemed consent procedure and will not be obliged to initiate the procedure until they have 
received the required sum. 

The end of the Administration 

It is proposed that if at the end of the Administration the Companies have no property which 
might permit a distribution to their unsecured creditors, the Joint Administrators will send a 
notice to that effect to the Registrar of Companies. On registration of the notice, the Joint 
Administrators’ appointment will come to an end. In accordance with the provisions of 
paragraph 84(6) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the Companies will be deemed to 
be dissolved three months later.  
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3. Statement of Affairs 

Nick Robins, acting on behalf of the Directors of each of the Companies, has submitted a 
SoA as at 6 January 2026 for each of the Companies.  Copies are included at Appendix C, 
including a full list of creditors submitted by the Directors. 

The Joint Administrators would comment that several of asset values have yet to be 
determined and realisable amounts may therefore differ from the values indicated in the SoA. 

Similarly, several creditor claims have yet to be quantified and may differ from values 
indicated. 

Additionally, values are shown before applicable costs of realisation and therefore do not 
represent amounts estimated to be available for distribution to creditors. 

The Joint Administrators provide below, for information, an indication of the current position 
with regard to creditors’ claims.  The figures have been compiled by the Directors and have 
not been subject to independent review or statutory audit. 

Secured creditors 

PNC 

PNC holds first ranking fixed and floating charge security over all assets of the Companies, 
including fixed charge security over BCL’s trade debtors. 

The SoA indicates that at the date of appointment PNC had total indebtedness of c.£39.5m 
through a combination of asset-based and term loan facilities. 

The Joint Administrators understand PNC’s actual opening indebtedness was c.£36.5m 
(stated prior to any post appointment interest and/or charges), with the difference being 
attributable to the timing of debtor receipts received, and expenses incurred, at or around the 
date of appointment which had not been uploaded onto Company systems at this time. 

Subordinated Loan Notes 

The Joint Administrators understand there were approximately £10.6m (including PIK 
interest) of subordinated secured loan notes outstanding at appointment.  Whilst the borrower 
of these loan notes is understood to be Cricket Midco 1 Limited, the Joint Administrators 
understand these amounts were guaranteed and secured by the Companies. 

The Joint Administrators understand Chiltern holds the majority of these loan notes by value, 
with a combination of current and former Management holding the remainder.  The Joint 
Administrators understand Chiltern acts as security agent in relation to these loan notes. 

HSBC 

The Joint Administrators understand HSBC holds security over certain cash deposits.  HSBC 
was also owed approximately £10k in respect of credit card facilities operated by the 
Companies at appointment. 

Legal review of security 

As part of their standard procedures, the Joint Administrators have instructed Addleshaw 
Goddard LLP to assess the validity of security being relied on by all secured creditors.  This 
work is ongoing. 
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Preferential creditors 

The Statement of Affairs currently estimates total amounts due to preferential creditors at 
c.£4.7m.  

Primary preferential creditors  

Claims from employees in respect of accrued but unpaid arrears of pay up to £800, accrued 
but unpaid holiday pay and certain pension benefits, rank preferentially and in priority to other 
preferential creditors. These claims are therefore referred to as primary preferential creditors.  

As per the Directors’ SoA, the total estimated amount due to the primary preferential creditors 
is c.£113k across both Companies (BCL: £111k and CBL: £2k). 

The Joint Administrators currently estimate that the primary preferential creditors of BCL will 
be paid in full, however, given the limited realisable assets owned by CBL amounts able to be 
distributed to CBL’s primary preferential creditors are less certain. 

Secondary preferential creditors  

Claims from HMRC, in relation to VAT, PAYE and employees’ National Insurance 
contributions rank preferentially, but secondary to the employee primary preferential creditors 
above. These claims are therefore referred to as secondary preferential creditors. 

As per the Directors’ SoA, the total estimated amount due to the secondary preferential 
creditor is c.£4.6m (BCL: £4.6m and CBL: £4k). 

The Joint Administrators currently estimate that the secondary preferential creditors of BCL 
will be paid in full, however, given the limited realisable assets owned by CBL amounts able 
to be distributed to CBL’s secondary preferential creditors are less certain. 

Non-preferential creditors 

The Joint Administrators continue to receive claims from non-preferential creditors. 

The Statement of Affairs show total non-preferential amounts due of £56.8m (BCL: £34.3m 
and CBL: £22.5m). 

This sum includes amounts due to trade creditors, employees, contingent claims and 
accruals and inter-company creditors. 

The final figure for total non-preferential creditor claims will not be known until all claims have 
been received and adjudicated, and therefore these figures remain subject to change. 

The Joint Administrators currently estimate there will be insufficient realisations to enable a 
distribution to non-preferential creditors, other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part in the 
case of BCL (see overleaf). 
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4. Prescribed part 

The Prescribed Part is a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for unsecured 
creditors pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986.  The Prescribed Part applies 
to floating charges created on or after 15 September 2003. 

The Joint Administrators estimate, to the best of their knowledge and belief, that: 

 The value of BCL’s net property is currently anticipated to be sufficient to generate 
the maximum Prescribed Part available of £800k. 

 The value of CBL’s net property is £nil and therefore there is not anticipated to be any 
funds available for distribution via a Prescribed Part. 

Accordingly, the Joint Administrators currently expect there will be a distribution to the non-
preferential creditors of BCL via the Prescribed Part, but not to non-preferential creditors of 
CBL. A further update will be provided to creditors in this regard in subsequent reports. 

The Joint Administrators do not intend to make an application to the court under section 
176A(5) of the Insolvency Act 1986 for an order not to distribute the Prescribed Part. 
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5. Administrators' remuneration and disbursements and 
payments to other professionals 

Remuneration 

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Chapter 4, Part 18 of the 
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016. Further information is given in the Association 
of Business Recovery Professionals’ publication ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees’, 
a copy of which may be accessed from the web site of the Institute of Chartered Accountants 
in England and Wales at https://www.icaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides or 
is available in hard copy upon written request to the Joint Administrators. 

In the event that a creditors’ decision is not requested and a creditors’ committee is not 
formed, the Joint Administrators will seek to have their remuneration fixed by the secured and 
preferential creditors in accordance with Rule 18.18(4) of the Rules.  

The Joint Administrators do not propose to seek fee approval at this stage and will issue fee 
estimates and seek approval for remuneration from the relevant parties at a later date. 

Disbursements 

Disbursements are expenses met by and reimbursed to the Joint Administrators.  They fall 
into two categories: Category 1 and Category 2.  Once prepared, our fee estimate and 
statement of expenses will include details of the Category 1 and 2 disbursements which are 
expected to be incurred. 

Category 1 disbursements are payments to independent third parties where there is 
expenditure directly referable to the administration.  Category 1 disbursements can be drawn 
without prior approval. 

Category 2 disbursements are expenses that are directly referable to the Administration but 
not to a payment to an independent third party.  They may include an element of shared or 
allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis.   

Category 2 disbursements require approval in the same manner as remuneration. In the 
event that a creditors’ decision is not requested and a creditors’ committee is not formed, the 
Joint Administrators will seek the approval of the secured and preferential creditors to charge 
Category 2 disbursements in accordance with the statement of expenses which will be issued 
at a later date. 

Payments to other professionals 

The Joint Administrators have engaged the following other professionals to assist them. They 
were chosen on the basis of their experience in similar assignments and/or their specialist 
knowledge of the market.  

As at 13 February 2026 a total £2k has been paid to Four Dimensional Contact Limited and 
£0.4k to Moore & Botzong CPAs PLLC. 

Name of service 
provider 

Description of 
services 

Rationale for choosing service provider 

Taylor Wessing LLP 
(“TW”) 

Legal services EY has used TW on previous insolvency appointments and 
therefore have a well-established relationship and are aware of 
the quality of their work and reliability of their lawyers. 
Their fees are also reasonable and in line with expectations. 

AON UK Limited 
(“AON”) 

Insurance The Joint Administrators and EY in general have used AON on 
multiple previous insolvency appointments and therefore have a 
well-established relationship and are aware of the quality of their 
work and reliability of their agents.  
Their fees are also considered reasonable and in line with 
expectations. 
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Gordon Brothers 
(“GB”) 

Stock realisation 
advisory / asset 
valuation 

The Joint Administrators and EY in general have worked with GB 
on multiple previous insolvency appointments and therefore have 
a well-established relationship and are aware of the quality of their 
work and reliability of their agents.  
 
Their fees are also considered reasonable and in line with 
expectations. 

Four Dimensional 
Contact Limited 
(“4DC”) 

Overseas debt 
collection 

4DC were BCL’s retained debt collection agent prior to the 
appointment of Administrators, and therefore had prior knowledge 
of the business and its debt book. 
 
Their fees are considered reasonable and in line with 
expectations. 

Burges Salmon LLP 
(“BS”) 

Legal services BS were the Companies’ legal advisor prior to the appointment of 
Administrators and therefore had prior knowledge of the business 
and its legal affairs. 
 
Their fees are considered reasonable and in line with 
expectations. 

Addleshaw Goddard 
LLP (“AG”) 

Legal services The Joint Administrators and EY in general have used AG on 
multiple previous insolvency appointments and therefore have a 
well-established relationship and are aware of the quality of their 
work.  
 
They are currently instructed to undertake an independent legal 
review of security documents. 
Their fees are considered reasonable and in line with expectations  

HVG Law B.V Rotterdam 
management 

HVG Law B.V is an associate firm of EY UK LLP and has been 
engaged to assist the Joint Administrators with the day-to-day 
management of the BCL Rotterdam premises and its employees. 

Moore & Botzong 
CPAs PLLC (“M&B”) 

Overseas 
accountants 

M&B were retained as BCL’s US accountants to assist with 
statutory and tax filing requirements arising from US-based 
employees. 
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6. Pre-Administration costs

The Joint Administrators will be seeking approval for payment of unpaid pre-Administration
costs totalling £72,648.19 plus VAT, all of which relate to unpaid legal costs (BCL:
£70,990.34 fees plus £23.50 expenses; CBL: £1,020 fees plus £614.35 expenses).

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the administration is
subject to approval under Rule 3.52, and not part of the Proposals subject to approval under
paragraph 53. This means that they must be approved separately from the Proposals.

A breakdown of the total pre administration costs incurred, and amounts paid pre-
administration (if any) is attached at Appendix D. Further information is provided below.

Pre-appointment costs – EY

As stated previously, EY was initially engaged jointly by BCL and PNC under an engagement
agreement dated 10 November 2025 to undertake a review of the Group’s short-term cash
flow forecast, and was subsequently engaged jointly by BCL and PNC to explore refinancing
options on 3 December 2025.

Noting the continued liquidity challenges being experienced by the Group and the inherent
uncertainties associated with the refinancing process, it was agreed that EY would also
undertake concurrent contingency planning to plan for a potential insolvency of one or more
Group entities if a wider solution could not be reached.

This work was formally instructed jointly by BCL and PNC on 12 December 2025 and
included the following work:

 Holding regular calls with Management to discuss critical payments they proposed to
make, which required drawdown(s) from PNC’s facilities. Assessing the overall
impact on (i) the timing and quantum of forecast additional funding requirements
and/or low points in forecast headroom; (ii) PNC’s facilities; and (iii) the Group’s
overall STCF position;

 Considering the relative merits and disadvantages of potential insolvency options
available to the Companies;

 Considering the key factors affecting which Group companies were to be placed into
an insolvency process and on factors affecting the timing of a potential insolvency of
one or more Group companies;

 Considering factors affecting the ability of Group companies to trade within a formal
insolvency process and the nature and timing of key cash requirements including, but
not limited to, reviewing the following:

o Customer contracts and associated risks to recovery of debtor balances;

o Health and safety factors;

o Critical creditors – including consideration of potential ransom positions
and/or RoT claims;

o Leasehold sites / landlords;

o Access to funding for any insolvency;

 Assessing the optimal strategy to realise stock, including understanding geographical
location and stock turn analysis;
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 Discussions with Management regarding the required operational structure of a 
trading insolvency; 

 Preparing an illustrative estimated outcome statement for the insolvency scenario(s) 
considered most viable, to include potential returns to different classes of creditors 
and an illustration of the potential funding that might be required for the insolvency; 

 Making recommendations as to further information that could be sought, or further 
work that could be carried out, either by us or third parties, to further understand the 
potential implications of a formal insolvency; 

 Evaluating issues which appeared to be material in order that insolvency 
officeholders of Ernst & Young LLP were in a state of reasonable preparation to 
accept formal insolvency appointments to one or more Group companies; 

 Liaising with the Companies’ legal advisors regarding the potential appointment of 
the Joint Administrators; 

Following the Directors’ conclusion on Monday 22 December 2025 that there was now no 
reasonable prospect of the Group continuing to trade on a solvent basis, EY undertook a 
further period of intensive insolvency planning over the Christmas holiday period, including: 

 Agreeing an Administration funding agreement with PNC; 

 Preparing a robust communications plan for employees and other key stakeholders 
which could be rolled out immediately upon appointment; 

 Engaging with the Companies’ directors to finalise staffing level requirements to 
deliver the Administration strategy and purpose; 

 Taking necessary steps to ensure a smooth transition into Administration and 
continued trading in Administration. 

The work described above needed to be undertaken prior to the Companies entering 
Administration to (i) ensure the Joint Administrators and their team were in a reasonable state 
of preparation to take the appointment and continue trading the business in Administration for 
the benefit of the Companies’ creditors; and (ii) to enable the Administration funding 
agreement to be signed immediately upon appointment, ensuring the Administrations were 
funded and initial costs (eg, payroll, critical supplier payments etc) could be met. 

Total amounts charged by the Joint Administrators’ firm in relation to contingency & 
insolvency planning was £560,415 plus VAT.  £100,000 plus VAT of this balance was paid by 
BCL prior to our appointment.  Under the terms of our agreements with BCL and PNC, PNC 
agreed to be responsible for settling any outstanding amounts not paid by BCL.  In light of 
this arrangement we are not seeking approval for payment of any unpaid pre-Administration 
costs in relation to time costs or expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators prior to their 
appointment. 
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Pre-appointment costs – Legal Costs

The Joint Administrators will seek approval for payment of unpaid pre-Administration legal
costs totalling £72,648.19 (exc VAT), which can be summarised as follows:

BCL

Name of Firm Nature of Service Fees Disbursements  Total
 (exc. VAT)

Burges Salmon LLP Engaged to provide legal advice
in advance of the Companies
entering Administration, including
in relation to assisting the
Companies’ directors with the
preparation and lodging of the
HR1 and the appointment
documentation.

£9,048.50 £23.50 £9,072.00 

Taylor Wessing LLP Engaged to provide legal advice 
in advance of the Companies 
entering Administration, including 
overseas employment advice and 
the review of appointment 
documentation. 

£53,766.84  £53,766.84 

Addleshaw 
Goddard LLP 

Engaged to provide legal advice 
in relation to the Administration 
funding agreement 

£8,175.00  £8,175.00 

Total  £70,990.34 £23.50 £71,013.84 
 

CBL 

Name of Firm Nature of Service Fees 
(£000s) 

Disbursements 
(£000s) 

Total (exc. 
VAT) 

(£000s) 
Burges Salmon LLP Engaged to provide legal advice 

in advance of the Companies 
entering Administration, including 
in relation to assisting the 
Companies’ directors with the 
preparation and lodging of the 
HR1 and the appointment 
documentation. 

£1,020.00 £614.35 £1,634.35 

Total  £1,020.00 £614.35 £1,634.35 

 

The payment of these unpaid pre-Administration costs as an expense of the Administration is
subject to approval under Rule 3.52 of the Rules and not part of the Proposals subject to
approval under paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

This means that they must be approved separately from the Proposals and the Joint
Administrators will seek approval for the payment of these costs as a separate resolution at
the same time as the fee estimate and statement of expenses are circulated under separate
correspondence in due course.
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Company Information 

 

Company Name:   Batt Cables Limited 

Registered Office Address: Ernst & Young LLP,  

2 St Peters Square,  

Manchester,  

M2 3EY 

 

Formerly:  

80 Cheapside 

London 

United Kingdom 

EC2V 6EE 

 

Registered Number:                    01353688 

Trading Name(s):  Batt Cables Limited (in Administration) 

Trading Address(es):  The Belfry, Fraser Road, Erith, Kent, DA8 1QH 

 

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment 

Administrators:  Samuel James Woodward and Dan Edkins 

Date of Appointment:  6 January 2026 

By Whom Appointed:  The High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts of 
England and Wales Insolvency and Companies Court (ChD) 

Court Reference:  CR-2025-009056 

During the period for which this Order is in force, the affairs, business and property of the 
Company is to be managed by the Joint Administrators; and any act required or authorised 
under any enactment to be carried out by an administrator may be done by either of both of 
the Joint Administrators either acting jointly or alone. 

Statement concerning the EU Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 

The proceedings are proceedings to which the EU Regulation as it has effect in the law of the 
United Kingdom does not apply. 

Share capital 

Class Authorised Issued and fully paid 

 Number £ Number £ 

Ordinary 50,000 1.00 50,000 50,000 
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Directors and secretary and their shareholdings 

Name  Director or 
Secretary 

Date 
appointed 

Date resigned Current 
shareholding 

Robert Todd 
Barclay 

Director 27 January 
2025 

N/A N/A 

Paul Mark 
Burns 

Director 1 March 2024 N/A N/A 

Nicholas 
Calamada 
Robins 

Director 7 December 
2023 

N/A N/A 

     

 

 

Company Information 

 

Company Name:   Cricket Bidco Limited 

Registered Office Address: Ernst & Young LLP, 

2 St Peters Square,  

Manchester,  

M2 3EY 

 

Formerly: 

80 Cheapside 

London 

United Kingdom 

EC2V 6EE 

 

Registered Number:  15030497 

Trading Name(s):  Cricket Bidco Limited (in Administration) 

Trading Address(es): Ernst & Young LLP, 2 St Peters Square, Manchester, M2    
3EY 

 

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment: 

 

Administrators:  Samuel James Woodward and Dan Edkins 

Date of Appointment:  6 January 2026 

By Whom Appointed:  The High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts of 
England and Wales Insolvency and Companies Court (ChD) 

Court Reference:  CR-2026-000014 

During the period for which this Order is in force, the affairs, business and property of the 
Company is to be managed by the Joint Administrators; and any act required or authorised 
under any enactment to be carried out by an administrator may be done by either or both of 
the Joint Administrators either acting jointly or alone. 
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Statement concerning the EU Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 

The proceedings are proceedings to which the EU Regulation as it has effect in the law of the 
United Kingdom does not apply. 

Share capital 

Class Authorised Issued and fully paid 

 Number £ Number £ 

Ordinary A 1 0.001 1 0.001 

 
 

 

Directors and secretary and their shareholdings 

Name  Director or 
Secretary 

Date 
appointed 

Date resigned Current 
shareholding 

Gregory Marcus 
Smith 

Director 1 August 2025 N/A N/A 

Robert Todd 
Barclay 

Director 27 January 
2025 

N/A N/A 

Meine 
Oldersma 

Director 27 January 
2025 

N/A N/A 

Michael William 
Coupland 

Director 9 April 2024 N/A N/A 

Nicholas 
Calamada 
Robins 

Director 7 December 
2023 

N/A N/A 
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Payments 

Batt Cables Limited 
 

          
    6 January 2026 to   
    13 February 2026   
SoA estimated      

to realise Notes     
(£) 1 Trading Receipts (£)   

   Administration Funding Draw Downs 3,700,000.00   
    3,700,000.00   

   Trading Payments    
  2 Staff Costs (1,790,049.00)   
   Carriage (235,065.54)   
   Rents (230,258.73)   
   Packaging (98,756.75)   
   IT Costs (52,055.74)   
   Repairs & Maintenance (44,470.21)   
   Other Property expenses (42,641.83)   
   Hire of Equipment (19,881.95)   
   Agents Fees (19,456.77)   
   Lease/HP Payments (19,277.46)   
   Insurance (3,900.00)   
   Vehicle Running Costs (1,066.00)   
   Overseas Accountants (418.26)   
   Heat & Light (130.00)   
   Postages (103.03)   
   Sundry Expenses (80.00)   
   Bank Charges (46.00)   
   

 (2,557,657.27)   
   

    
   Trading Surplus/(Deficit) 1,142,342.73    
   

    
   Asset realisations 

 
  

   Trading Surplus/(Deficit) 1,142,342.73   
951,217.00  Cash at bank at date of appointment 640,466.33   

  3 Bank Interest Gross 2,281.29   
37,573,520.00 4 Book Debts  Nil    
13,509,019.00 5,6 Stock  Nil    

254,249.00  Plant & Machinery  Nil    
33,673.00  Motor Vehicles  Nil    
27,709.00  Computers  Nil    
11,343.00  Fixtures & Fittings  Nil    

6,960.00  Electronic Equipment  Nil    
    1,785,090.35   
   Costs of realisations 

 
  

   Statutory Advertising (111.20)   
   Bank Charges (52.33)   
   

 (163.53)   
   

  
  

   Balance in hand 1,784,926.82   

   
    

   Represented by: (£)   
   Floating Charge Bank Account 2,518,478.31   
   VAT Receivable 136,343.83   
   Payroll Deductions Control Account (1,229.08)   
   Pension Control Account (77,589.58)   
   Trade Creditors Control Account (320,176.59)   
   PAYE & NIC Control Account (470,900.07)   
     1,784,926.82   

          

 
 
 
 
Notes 
1. Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT. 
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2. All staff costs are currently recognised within trading costs, however, the Joint 
Administrators will in due course consider whether it is appropriate to reallocate an 
element of these costs as a cost of realisation. 

3. The floating charge bank account where funds are held is an interest-bearing account. 
4. As stated in the main body of these Proposals, approximately £20.6m of pre-

appointment trade debtors have been collected as at 13 February 2026.  These monies 
have been paid into BCL’s pre appointment trust account controlled by the secured 
creditor, PNC, and are therefore not reflected in the Joint Administrators receipts and 
payments. 

5. Stock and work in progress that existed at the date of our appointment has been 
consumed in the process of trading and converted to debts to be collected at a future 
date. 

6. Currently all receipts relating to post-appointment sales are being remitted into BCL’s 
pre-appointment trust account for convenience and to ensure consistency of messaging 
/ process to customers. A true-up exercise to remit post-appointment receipts into the 
BCLs insolvent estate will be conducted in due course. 

 
 
 
Cricket Bidco Limited 
 

          
    6 January 2026 to   
    13 February 2026   

SoA      
estimated      
to realise 

 
    

(£)  Receipts (£)   
   

    
   Total Receipts Nil   
   

    
   Payments (£)   
   

    
   Total Payments Nil   
   

    
   Balance in hand Nil   
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A - Summary of Assets 

Assets 

Assets subject to fixed charge: 

Assets on HP 

Assets subject to floating charge: 

Stock 
Trade Debtors 
Cash in Bank 

Uncharged assets: 

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 

Signature 

ADM01803 

Date 

Book Estimated to 
Value Realise 

(£) (£) 

1,897,033 0 

47,875,085 13,509,019 
42,575,949 37,573,520 

1,031,217 951,217 

97,294,682 52,367,689 

Leasehold Improvement
Plant & Machinery
Computers
Fixtures & Fittings
Electronic Equipment
Motor Vehicles

277,085
847,496

2,523,610

84,183
69,599

113,427

          0
254,249
 27,709
 11,343
   6,960
 33,673



A 1 - Summary of Liabilities 

Estimated total assets available for preferential 
creditors (carried from page A) 

Liabilities 

Preferential creditors:-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) 

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 

Debts secured by floating charges 

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges 

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) 

Total assets available to unsecured creditors 

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge 
holders) 

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors 
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) 

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down) 

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors 

Issued and called up capital 

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members 

Signature 

ADM01B03 

Date 

Estimated 

to realise 

(£) 

£ 52,367,689 

£ (4,678,630) 

£ 47,689,059 

£ (800,000) 

£ 46,889,059 

£ (49,993,830) 

£ (3,104,771) 

£ 800,000 

800,000 

(33,453,403) 

£ 

£ (34,253,403) 

£ 

£ (3,104,771) 

£ (36,558,174) 

£ (50,000) 

£ (36,608,174) 

3 J.2. /26 







COMPANY CREDITORS - UNSECURED TRADE CREDITORS 

Note: You must include all creditors and identify all creditors under hire-purchase, chattel leasing or conditional sale agreements and customers claiming amounts 
paid in advance of the supply of goods or services and creditors claiming retention of title over property in the company's possession. Claims by employees, former 
employees and consumers should be given as a single figure, with details provided on the respective schedules 

Name of creditor Address Amount of debt Details of any security Date security Value of security 
or claimant (with postcode) £ held by creditor given £ 

Trade Creditors Various - Details attached 31,793,719.96 

Customer Credit Various 363,089.21 
balances 

Signature �� Date .J W t.G

ADM01B03 









Supplier Name 

Four Dimensional Contect ltd 

5M Solutions ltd 

8x8 UK LIMITED 

A&B Srl 

Admac Limited***D/D*** 

Adriene Hr Strategy & Execution 

Adt Fire And Security 

Aeris 

Ali Uplift Ltd 

Aiewltd 

van Der Peijl Techniek 

Alarm Meldnet 

Top Cable * • 30 Days Eom 2.5% ** 

Alchemy Training Group ltd 

Ald Auto ***Dd***** 

Full Address Country 

THE BLACK CHURCH. ST MARY'S PLACE, DUBLIN, 007 P4AX Ireland 

2 NEWTON COURT. WESTRAND PEN DEFORD BUS. PARK, WOLVERHAMPTON, WEST MIDLANDS, WV9: United Kingdom 

OXFORD HOUSE, BELL BUSINESS PARK, BUCKS. HP19 8JR United Kingdom 

VIA FINOCCHIARO APRILE 14, 20124, MILAN ITALY 

Unit 5, Ashford House, Beaufort Court, Sir Thomas Longley Road, Rochester, ME2 4FA 

SAFFIERLAAN 43, 3523 RA, UTRECHT 

CASH ALLOCATION DEPARTMENT, PO BOX 69, MANCHESTER, M40 4BH 

Via G. Marconi 4 10040 Caselette TO, ITALY 

POPE STREET, NORMANTON, WEST YORKSHIRE, WF6 2TA 

B6 LANGHAM PARK, LOWS LANE, ILKESTON, DERBYSHIRE, DE7 4RJ 

Ampereweg 47 4338 PT Middelburg 

WILHELMINASINGEL 2 ·A, 6041 CH ROERMOND 

Pare d'Activitats Economiques Can Sant Joan 1·08191 RUBI (Barcelona) SPAIN 

The Curlews, Trellech Cross, Trellech, Monmouth, NP25 4PX 

VIALE LUCA GAURICO, ROMA 

United Kingdom 

Netherlands 

United Kingdom 

Italy 

United Kingdom 

United Kingdom 

Netherlands 

Netherlands 

Spain 

United Kingdom 

ITALY 

Alto Handling Ltd The Grove Industrial Estate Gloucester Road Patchway Bristol BS34 5BB United Kingdom 

United Kingdom 

United Kingdom 

United Kingdom 

Poland 

Associated National Electrical Wholesaler! SUITE 3 TITMORE COURT, TITMORE GREEN. SG4 7JT 

Culligan Uk ltd SHAW ROAD WOLVERHAMPTON WVl0 9LE 

Wesco Anixter• From 01.11.24 

Apertus Group Sp Zoo 

Apex Car Rental Plc 

Apple Retail 

Arbo Xl B.V 

Arc Pensions Law 

The Arco Group 

Arie Kreuk Bv *Holland* 

Aristincavi Euro *60 Days Strict* 

Arval Service Lease 

Arval Service Lease Romania Srl 

Arval Uk Ltd 50% Vat DID 

Askern Uk***850K Credit Limit** 

Aspect Signs 

Ate Properties Limited 

Astley Hiabs ltd 

Atom• Factorit lnvs 31.05.25 

Autoreel Cablewinding Systems 

Avasoft Consulting Ltd 

Alt.a Belgium 

British Gas 

British Gas Business 

B2Be ltd 

Bahra Cables 

Eddisons 

Business By Air 

Bearingtech ltd 

INSPIRED, EASTHAMPSTEAD ROAD, BERKS, RG12 1YQ 

UL. JURAJSKA 4 LOK 58, 02-699, WARSZAWA 

61 CAVENDISH PLACE, EASTBORNE, EAST SUSSEX, BN21 3RL 

13TH FLOOR, ONE ANGEL COURT, EC2R 7HJ 

ISSAC NEWTONSTRAAT 8, 3261, OUD-BEIJERLAND 

PARK HOUSE, PARK SQUARE WEST, LEEDS, LSl 2PW 

po Box 21 1 Blackfriagate Hull HUl lBH 

Keurmeesterstraat 122984 BA Ridderkerk 

via Einaudi, 8 36040 • Brendola (VI) ITALY 

UL. WOLOSKA 24, 02-675, WARSZAWA 

SOSEUAUA Pl PERA NR 46D-46E-48, CLADIREA C, 200309 BUCURESTI 

WHITEHILL HOUSE WINDMILL HILL SWINDON SNS 6PE 

28 Lidgate CrescentLangthwaite Business ParkSouth KirkbyWest Yorkshire WF9 3NR 

PARAGOOD WORKS, FRASER ROAD, ERITH, KENT, DA8 1QJ 

44 NORTH LANE, HEADINGLEY, LS6 3HU 

VICTORIA SAWMILLS, HIGHFIELD ROAD IND EST, LITTLE HULTON, MANCHESTER, M38 9ST 

Factory: AKHAN MAH.238.SOKAK NO:4 AKHAN MAH. 20155PAMUKKALE DENiZLi 

Palmer Drive, Stapleford, Nottingham. NG9 7BW 

40 FISHER ROAD, BATHGATE, EH48 2QJ 

Regentlaan 7, 1000 Brussels. Belgium 

PO Box 343 Sheffield S98 1EF 

AREA 60, PO BOX 1519, 100 PAVILION DRIVE, NORTHAMPTON. NNl 9HB 

62 HAGLEY ROAD, LYNDON HOUSE, BIRMINGHAM. B16 8PE 

PO BOX 5989 JEDDAH 21432, KIN DOM OF SAUDI ARABIA 

c/o The Lawns, 33 Thorpe Road. peterborough. PE3 GAB 

165 AVENUE DU BOIS DE LA PIE, Bat G 

25 WISES LAND, BORDEN, MEl0 lYN 

United Kingdom 

United Kingdom 

Netherlands 

United Kingdom 

United Kingdom 

Netherlands 

Italy 

Poland 

Romania 

United Kingdom 

United Kingdom 

United Kingdom 

United Kingdom 

United Kingdom 

United Kingdom 

United Kingdom 

United Kingdom 

Belgium 

United Kingdom 

United Kingdom 

United Kingdom 

KINDOM OF SAUDI A 

United Kingdom 

France 

United Kingdom 

Balance(£) 

11,969.61 

7,536.00 

6,585.86 

1,197.46 

1,125.60 

2,660.05 

1,331.57 

·10.35 

1,264.80 

1,430.65 

1,034.16 

332.83 

3,836.10 

330.00 

·165.09 

864.00 

26,912.69 

499.28 

691.20 

387.78 

1,269.40 

4,131.80 

4,772.37 

4,953.60 

1,911.47 

3,987.91 

106,956.73 

1,345.53 

0.39 

14,389.78 

611,896.73 

942.00 

2,186.75 

14,795.10 

5,641,909.28 

900.00 

9,720.00 

30.77 

25,650.66 

·18.76 

589.34 

239,947.59 

3,574.18 

6,257.09 

1,630.44 
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Appendix D: Statement of pre-Administration costs

Statement of pre-Administration costs – BCL

 Remuneration £ Expenses £ Details

Joint Administrators’ time costs & expenses for contingency and pre-appt planning 560,415.00 Nil Detailed in section 6 of the Proposals

Legal fees & expenses incurred by Burges Salmon LLP 9,048.50 23.50 Detailed in section 6 of the Proposals

Legal fees & expenses incurred by Taylor Wessing LLP 53,766.84 Nil Detailed in section 6 of the Proposals

Legal fees & expenses incurred by Addleshaw Goddard LLP 8,175.00 Nil Detailed in section 6 of the Proposals 

 ____________ ____________  

Total costs incurred 631,405.34 23.50  

Paid pre-Administration

Joint Administrators’ time costs & expenses for contingency and pre-appt planning –
paid by BCL pre administration

(100,000.00) Nil Paid by the Companies 

Legal fees and expenses incurred by Burges Salmon LLP Nil Nil  

Legal fees & expenses incurred by Taylor Wessing LLP Nil Nil  

Legal fees & expenses incurred by Addleshaw Goddard LLP Nil Nil  

 ____________ ____________  

Sub-total 531,405.45   

To be paid separately    

Joint Administrators’ time costs & expenses for contingency and insolvency planning 
– outstanding balance to be paid by PNC pursuant to the terms of our agreement 
dated 12 December 2025 

(460,415.00) Nil To be paid by PNC 

 ____________ ____________

Unpaid pre-Administration costs where approval is being sought for payment 70,990.34 23.50

 ____________ ____________
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Statement of pre-Administration costs – CBL

 Remuneration £ Expenses £ Details

Legal fees & expenses incurred by Burges Salmon LLP 1,020.00 614.35 Detailed in section 6 of the Proposals

 ____________ ____________

Total costs incurred 1,020.00 614.35

Paid pre-administration

Legal fees and expenses incurred by Burges Salmon LLP Nil Nil

 ____________ ____________

Unpaid pre-Administration costs where approval is being sought for payment 1,020.00 614.35

 ____________ ____________

 
 

Unpaid pre-Administration costs are costs which had not been paid at the date of Administration are still outstanding and are subject to approval under Rule
3.52 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016. Unpaid pre-Administration costs are not part of the proposals subject to approval under paragraph 53
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.  This means that they must be approved separately from the proposals.  Further information on the way in which
approval will be sought for unpaid pre-Administration costs is set out in section 6 of this document.
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